Manual R4100 _EN Version: 1.00 ©Elotech GmbH Page 1 / 35
R4100
Controller for Temperature Control Systems
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATING MANUAL
ELOTECH Industrieelektronik GmbH
Verbindungsstraße 27
D - 40723 HILDEN
Phone +49 2103 / 255 97 0 Fax +49 2103 / 255 97 29

Type R4100-
0x-x-000-0x-5
Type key of the controller
Firmware Currently installed firmware version
6 Error Messages
Error message Cause Possible remedy
At actual process value
maximum value flashes
Top range end has
been exceeded, sen-
sor defect
Check sensor and cable
At actual process value
minimum value flashes
Bottom range end
has been exceeded,
sensor defect
Check sensor cable
Check process value offset
TC connected with inverted polarity
REMOTE:
Parameter
locked
Adjusting of parame-
ters is not allowed.
Device is controlled
by fieldbus
Profibus: The parameter “Remote“ in the
menu Field bus is set to “on”.
The configuration-tool Elovision is active.
Field bus module
unavailable
The controller is not fitted with the correct
hardware for the selected protocol.
DfErr Text display error Please send the controller back to the
manufacturer.
ERR0 System error Please send the controller back to the
manufacturer.
ERR8 System error Quit error message.
Check the parameters. If the error is still
there, send the controller back to the
manufacturer.
Clarian uk ltd www.clarian.co.uk
Clarian UK Ltd. Tel. 01942 620 062
Manual R4100 _EN Version: 1.00 ©Elotech GmbH Page 34 / 35
7 Technical Data
Input Pt100 / RTD
-30….400°C
PT100-1 and PT100-2: 2- wire connection
PT100-3                   : 3- wire connection
Built-in protection against sensor breakage and short circuit
Sensor current: < 1 mA
Calibration accuracy: … < 0,2 %   Linear error: < 0,2 %
Influence of the ambient temperature: < 0,01 % / K
Logic input Internal resistance > 22k-Ohm
Level 0 < 2V
Level 1 > 9V; max 30V
Logic outputs Bist. voltage, 0/24 V DC, max. 500 mA, short-circuit proof
Relay output Relay changeover contact ; max. 250V AC, max. 3A, resistive load
Continuous outputs 0…20 mA maximal load 300 Ohm; 0…10V minimal Load 5kOhm.
Automatic switching, depending on connected load.
Hybrid Output Optional plug-in module
tri-phase contacts, two phases are operated by controller.
max. 440V AC;  max. 13A ; max. 9kW total power
Please note: These outputs have to be protected by seper-
ate 16 Ampere fuses of type FF (very fast acting).
Fieldbus Optional plug-in module:
- Serial: RS232, RS485, TTY (20mA)
- Profibus DP, according to EN 50170
All variants are equipped with optical insulation.
Ethernet Modbus TCP
USB Host for USB-Stick; max. 100mA
Supply voltage 24 V DC, +/-25 %